

No. 08-6

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND  
ADRIENNE BACHMAN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

TALIS J. COLBERG  
*Attorney General*

KENNETH M. ROSENSTEIN \*  
DIANE L. WENDLANDT  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

STATE OF ALASKA  
Department of Law  
Office of Special Prosec. & Appeals  
310 K Street, Suite 308  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 269-6250

\* Counsel of Record      *Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN ALLOWING OSBORNE TO USE § 1983 AS A DISCOVERY DEVICE IN LIEU OF FILING A FEDERAL HABEAS PETITION.....	18
A. The Substantive Claim to Which the Requested Discovery Relates Falls Squarely Within the Core of Habeas..	19
B. Osborne Cannot Avoid Habeas Juris- diction by Severing His Discovery Request from Its Related Substantive Claim.....	21
C. Severance of Osborne’s Discovery Request from His Substantive Claim Is Inconsistent with <i>Heck v.</i> <i>Humphrey’s</i> Caution Against Artful Pleading .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Even If Osborne Can Sever His Discovery Request from the Substantive Claim He Might Assert, His § 1983 Claim Would Still Be Barred ..	28
II. OSBORNE HAS NO FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO OBTAIN POSTCONVICTION ACCESS TO THE STATE’S BIOLOGICAL EVIDENCE .....	35
A. <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> Does Not Create a Freestanding Right to Gather Evidence in Support of a Challenge to the Accuracy of a Verdict .....	36
B. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Addressed the Materiality of the Evidence Before Deciding Whether Osborne Has a Cognizable Claim to Which the Evidence Could Relate .....	38
C. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Speculated That Osborne Would Be Able to Assert a Cognizable Claim of Actual Innocence When, in Fact, No Such Claim Has Been Recognized .....	40
D. In Creating a Federal Constitutional Right to Reopen A Criminal Investigation, the Ninth Circuit Usurped an Area Uniquely Suited to Legislative Resolution.....	49
E. Any Federal Due-Process Requirements Applicable to Postconviction Requests for DNA Testing Are More Than Fulfilled in this Case .....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	55
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	39
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	50
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....	21, 24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	24
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	47
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	23
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 321 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Estelle v. Dorrough</i> , 420 U.S. 534 (1975).....	45
<i>First Commercial Trust Co. v. Colts Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Grayson v. King</i> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006).....	34, 53
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	41
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002).....	38, 52
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	22
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Houston Business Journal, Inc. v. Office of the Comptroller of Currency</i> , 86 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)....	37
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	52
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	25
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)..	48
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)....	46
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2207 (2008).....	21
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) ...	45
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) ...	27
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	47
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)...	46
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	45
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	23
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	23
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	43, 52, 54
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	37
<i>Thomas v. Goldsmith</i> , 979 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>Toney v. Gammon</i> , 79 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	37, 39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	52
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .	37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	41, 52
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Williams (Michael Wayne) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	25
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	25
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	46
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	26, 48
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alaska Constitution art. 3, sec. 21.....	47
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3600 .....	51
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	15, 25, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	15, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty	
Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 104, 110	
Stat. 1214, 1219 .....	25
Alaska Stat. 12.72.010 .....	46
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h) .....	40
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(1) .....	22
Rule 6(a), Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases .....	24, 34
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rule of Evidence 401, advisory committee's note .....	40
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....	21
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests</i> (1999) .....	5, 7, 13
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Future of Forensic DNA Testing</i> (2000).....	5, 7, 13
